

Nos. 24-757, 24-754

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL BOWL, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, Director, Michigan Department of Health  
and Human Services, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MICHIGAN

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

David C. Tryon  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

Elisé K. Yarnell

Alex M. Certo

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 224-4422

D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The <i>Penn Central</i> test was born of happenstance, not reason .....	3
II. <i>Penn Central</i> has been applied inconsistently at best .....	8
III. If the Court grants certiorari, it can consider existing alternatives and invite others.....	12
A. Petitioners’ “Reasonable Rate of Return” Test.....	12
B. The <i>Penn Central</i> Dissent Test.....	13
C. Judge Bibas’s Test .....	16
D. Professor Epstein’s “Bundle of Rights” Test.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cnty.</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Blackburn v. Dare Cnty.</i> , 58 F.4th 807 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 11
<i>Bojicic v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-4123, 2022 WL 3585636 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022) .....	11
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1879) .....	15
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021) .....	16
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	6
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	6

<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	5
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	6
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997) .....	7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6
<i>Meyer v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1982) .....	13
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) .....	7
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	6
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....	2

<i>Paradissiotis v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 16 (2001).....	5
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	8, 11
<i>RDB Properties, LLC v. City of Berwyn</i> , 844 F. App'x 878 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Town of Highland Beach</i> , 18 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado, Cal.</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) .....	7
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	7, 10
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 618 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	14
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	13
<i>Warren Tr. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 533 (2012).....	10
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	12

<i>Yellow Cab Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 938 F. Supp. 500 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	13
<i>Youpee v. Babbitt</i> , 67 F.3d 194 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	3
Act of June 27, 1988, Pub. L. 100-352 102 Stat. 662 (1998) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) .....	16
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013) .....	7
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Penn Central in Retrospect: The Past and Future of Historic Preservation Regulation</i> , 33 Geo. Envtl. L. Rev. 399 (2021) .....	3, 4, 8
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Usings</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 1077, (1993) .....	17
Lewis F. Powell Jr., <i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City</i> (1977) .....	4
<i>Matthew 7:26–27</i> .....	3
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) .....	18, 19

Richard A. Epstein, *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: Brief of the Institute for Justice as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner*, 25 *Loy. L.A. L. Rev.* 1233 (1992).... 17, 18

Steven J. Eagle, *Regulatory Takings* (4th ed. 2009) ..... 5

Steven J. Eagle, *The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test*, 118 *Dick. L. Rev.* 601 (2014) ..... 7, 8
